

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL.

CHAP. 170 the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, fifty-eight thousand dollars, of which there shall be applied for maintenance, \$28.000 Personal services, 20,000 Repairs and equipment. 10,000

and for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, fifty-eight thousand dollars, of which there shall be applied for maintenance, \$28,000 20,000

Personal services.

Repairs and equipment,

Approved April 15, 1927.

#### Chapter 170.

Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital.

Augusta State Hospital, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Augusta State Hospital:

> July 1, 1927 July 1, 1928 to to June 30, 1928 June 30, 1929

For personal services; namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment,

For maintenance; namely, for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair, and for printing reports of said institution up to date. All materials and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and patients or inmates thereof, whether present or absent,

For repairs and equipment; namely, all materials, supplies, and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings, and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and live stock and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work,

\$157,340.00 \$159,197.00

190,500.00 192,700.00

49,800.00

50,500.00

581

10,000

#### INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME.

582 CHAP. 171

	<u></u>	£ 100 6 15 00
Helen A. Gilman Legacy,	50.00	. 50.00
Joseph H. Williams Legacy,	40.00	40.00
Robie Trust Fund,	160.00	160.00
Interest on trust funds; namely,		

\$397,890.00 \$402,647.00

Approved April 15, 1927.

#### Chapter 171.

Resolve, in Favor of the Trustees of the University of Maine.

Trustees University of Maine, expenses. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand, five hundred dollars for the fiscal year commencing July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and one thousand, five hundred dollars for the fiscal year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, for the purpose of paying traveling expenses of the trustees of the University of Maine incurred by them in the execution of their official duties.

Approved April 15, 1927.

#### Chapter 172.

Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Purpose of Operating Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds and for Printing the Report of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, and for Maintenance of the Maine State Museum and for Other Expenses Incident to the Administration of the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Department of Inland Fisheries and Game, appropriation. Resolved: That the sum of three hundred and seventy thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, as follows:

One hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars for the period between July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, and one hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars for the period between July first, nineteen hundred and twentyeight, and June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state, for the protection of fish, game and birds, for printing the report of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, for maintenance of the Maine state museum, payment of bounty on bob-cats killed in this state, and for the payment of damages done by deer, protected animals and birds, to growing crops and orchards, not exceeding five thousand dollars for each